2017-2018
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Josh Zielinski ~ Alpha Nursery
PRESIDENT 5050 Hazelgreen Rd. N.E.
josh@alphanursery.com  Salem, OR 97305-3519
503-390-1286
FAX 503-390-2639

Mike Hiller  Kraemer’s Nursery Inc.
PRESIDENT-ELECT ~ P.O. Box 930
mike@kniusa.com  Mt. Angel, OR 97362
503-845-2283
FAX 503-845-6557

Jim Simnitt  Simnitt Nursery
VICE PRESIDENT 138 NE 22nd Ave.
simnittnsy@canby.com  Canby, OR 97013
503-266-9640
FAX 503-263-6330

Kyle Fessler  St. Christopher Nursery LLC
TREASURER 12936 Portland Rd. N.E.
kyle@stchristophernursery.com  Gervais, OR 97026
503-580-4470
FAX 503-792-3902

Mark Bigej  Al's Garden & Home
PAST PRESIDENT 1220 N. Pacific Hwy.
mbigej@als-gardencenter.com  Woodburn, OR 97071-3616
503-981-1245
FAX 503-982-4608

Josh Robinson ~ Robinson Nursery Inc.
SECRETARY ~ P.O. Box 100
josh@robinsonnursery.com  Amity, OR 97101
503-835-4533
FAX 503-835-3004

Denece Messenger  Decorative Bark Products
MEMBER AT LARGE P.0. Box 1198
denecemessenger@comcast.net  Tualatin, OR 97062
503-510-4029
FAX 503-859-3764

STATE BOARD
REPRESENTATIVES

CENTRAL OREGON CHAPTER
Gary S. English  Landsystems Nursery
gary@landsystemsnursery.com  541-382-7646

CHRISTMAS TREE CHAPTER
vacant

CLACKAMAS CHAPTER
Adam Farley  Countryside Nursery
afarley@countrysidenursery.com  503-678-0511
Amanda Staehely  Columbia Nursery
amandastaehely@gmail.com  503-810-2598

EMERALD EMPIRE CHAPTER
Tamara Clift  McKenzie River Nursery
tamaragreg@msn.com  541-747-2767

GREENHOUSE CHAPTER
Andrea Avila-Aragon  Smith Gardens
andrea.avila-aragon@smithgardens.com  503-678-5373
Mark Leichty  Little Prince of Oregon Nursery
mark@littleprinceoforegon.com  503-678-5687

MT. HOOD CHAPTER
Scott Ekstrom  Ekstrom Nursery Inc.
scott_ekstrom@yahoo.com  503-663-4035
Anthony Kinen  Kinen’s Big & Phat
Special Plants
akinen5@gmail.com  503-866-3627

RETAIL CHAPTER
Laura Hammond  Al's Garden & Home
Ihammond@als-gardencenter.com  503-981-1245

SUNSET CHAPTER
Matt Gold  Midas Nursery Solutions
matt.gold@midasnurserysolutions.com  503-628-3059
Ron Kinney  Monrovia
rkinney@monrovia.com  503-868-7941

WILLAMETTE CHAPTER
John Maurer  Evergreen Growers Supply Inc.
john@evergreengrowers.com
Robert Van Klaveren  Van's Nursery
vansnursery@aol.com  503-463-4507

A favorite ‘holiday’

Growing up in a typical American
household, we had all the usual
holidays, such as New Year's

Day, Easter, Independence Day,
Thanksgiving and Christmas. We
celebrated birthdays too, just like

many of the rest. Josh Zielinski
OAN PRESIDENT

But growing up in an Oregon nursery family,
there was one more “holiday” — the Farwest Show.

As far back as I can remember, every year towards the end of August — usually in
the middle of various farm crop harvests — we more or less dropped what we were doing
and loaded a van full of plants, patio furniture, decks, pavers, Styrofoam pillars, booth
displays, catalogs, and lots of other random things and went to the big city of Portland.

Once there, we set up our display and then invited in guests that ranged from total
strangers to longtime friends. Some were literally family. It was, in essence, just like most
other holidays: put out the decorations, let the people in, engage, have fun and celebrate
the season.

This year’s Farwest Show was special for us, as it was our 40t year in business. We
changed up our display to mark the occasion with a “throwback” to our original booth
display. For example, we incorporated lots of apple boxes. The nursery was built on what
was primarily an orchard, so the boxes were readily available then — just as they are
now, ironically.

No one can readily pinpoint the first year we were at the Farwest Show, but we’re all
sure it has been more than 30 years.

Lots of things have changed since then. After all, our business has continually grown
throughout its existence. But for Alpha Nursery’s entire “adult life,” for lack of a better
term, the Farwest Show has been a constant — just like those holidays we celebrate year
after year.

While designing and building the new display prior to the show, I had to wonder why
that was. Was all this effort really worth it?

Within minutes of the show starting on Wednesday afternoon, 1 was promptly
reminded why being at Farwest is an invaluable investment.

Yes, we wrote orders. Those are really tangible reasons to be there.

But we did so much more than that: we expressed gratitude (in person!) to our visiting
customers, several of whom have been stopping by the booth every year we have been there.

We met lots of new folks with interest in our products. That is always exciting.

We had face-to-face conversations, exchanged ideas and forged relationships that
could change the shape of some parts of our business forever.

We had a lot of fun, too. It turns out nursery people are pretty good at that!

We learned a bit with speakers and experts in the house as well. I found the keynote
from Ali Noorani, a national leader and D.C. insider on immigration law, to be very
insightful and enlightening. I heard lots of others rave about seminars, especially the ones
that piqued their personal interests and passions.

We’ve heard some people say trade shows are “dead.” Farwest was definitely anything
but. It was invigorating, and I can’t stop thinking about going back again next year for more
of the same — but likely with some new twists that will keep it as relevant as ever. ©
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